

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

HEIDI AHLBORN,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

MIKE BEEBE, Arkansas Attorney General
LORI FRENO, Assistant Attorney General
(Counsel of Record)
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-1314 Fax: (501) 682-2591

*Attorneys for Petitioners
Arkansas Department of
Health and Human Services, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Federal Statutory and Regulatory Back- ground.....	10
1. The Medicaid Program In General.....	10
2. Third Party Assignment And Recovery Provisions (TPL Provisions)	11
3. The “Anti-Lien Provision”.....	14
C. Arkansas’s Compliance with the Act’s TPL Provisions	14
D. Procedural History	16
1. The District Court’s Decision	16
2. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. Medicaid’s TPL Provisions Mandate Full Reimbursement To The Medicaid Program From Third Party Personal Injury Settlement Proceeds.....	24
A. The Plain Language Of The Federal TPL Provisions Reflect Congress’s Intent To Create A Broad Right Of Reimbursement For The Medicaid Program.....	26
B. Arkansas’s Third Party Assignment And Recovery Laws, Which Were Enacted In Compliance With The Federal TPL Provisions, Do Not Violate The Federal Anti-Lien Provision.....	32
II. The Secretary’s Adjudications And Interpretations Addressing Medicaid, Which Is A “Complex And Highly Technical Regulatory Program,” Are Entitled To Deference And Respectful Consideration.....	36
A. The Departmental Appeals Board’s Rulings That The Medicaid Program Is Entitled To Full Reimbursement Are Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	37
B. The Secretary’s Interpretations Addressing The Relationship Between The Federal TPL And Anti-Lien Provisions Are Entitled To Respectful Consideration	41
III. Full Reimbursement Of The Medicaid Program Is Preferable From A Policy Standpoint	45
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986).....	10
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	26
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22, 36, 41
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	44
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	35
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	26
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	30, 31
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	10, 11
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	10, 11, 24, 25
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	36, 44
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	26
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	36, 37, 44
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Health and Family Services v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

STATE CASES

<i>Calvanese v. Calvanese</i> , 710 N.E.2d 1079 (N.Y. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 928 (1999).....	30, 47
<i>Cricchio v. Pennisi</i> , 683 N.E.2d 301 (N.Y. 1997).....	30
<i>Houghton v. Department of Health</i> , 57 P.3d 1067 (Utah 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 945 (2003)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Martin v. City of Rochester</i> , 642 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 957 (2003)	30
<i>Waterall v. Waterall</i> , 155 S.W.3d 30 (Ark. App. 2005).....	35
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 10 P.3d 1061 (Wash. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1020 (2001)	30
 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF APPEALS BOARD, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES	
<i>California Dep't of Health Services</i> , DAB No. 1504, 1995 WL 66334 (Dep't of Health & Human Services January 5, 1995).....	38, 46, 47, 49
<i>Washington State Dep't of Social & Health Services</i> , DAB No. 1561, 1996 WL 157123 (Dep't of Health & Human Services February 7, 1996).....	13, 40
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1302	5, 37
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396v	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396	5, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396k	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396p	4, 8, 14, 28, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
42 C.F.R. § 430.0.....	4
42 C.F.R. § 430.10.....	5, 11
42 C.F.R. § 430.35.....	4, 11
42 C.F.R. § 433.36.....	5, 28
42 C.F.R. § 433.136.....	12
42 C.F.R. § 433.140.....	4, 11
45 C.F.R. § 16.4.....	5, 38
STATE STATUTES	
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-76-201	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-77-301 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-77-301	15, 16, 33
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-77-302	15, 33
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-77-303	15
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-77-307	6, 9, 15, 31, 34
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
HCFA letter entitled “Treating Disability Trusts Under Transfer Of Assets, Trust, Estate Recov- ery, And Third Party Liability Rules – INFOR- MATION (issued June 6, 1996)	43
HCFA letter entitled “Third Party Liability Rela- tionship to Liens” (issued September 2, 1994).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
HCFA letter entitled “State Third Party Liability (TPL) Subrogation Legislation” (issued June 1, 1988).....	41
S. Rep. No. 99-146 at 279 (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 42, 312.....	24, 29
